

22.07.2026
Item No.11
Court No.11
(GB)

Calcutta High Court
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri

CRM (A) 495 of 2026

In Re: - An application for anticipatory bail under section 438 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973/Section 482 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023

And

In the matter of: **Mrinal Miah @ Minarul Islam**

....Petitioner.

Mr. Sudip Guha,
Ms. Sayantani Das,
Ms. Ankita Nag

...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Avrojoyti Das, Ld. APP.,
Mr. Bijay Bikram Das,
Mr. Supratim Nag

... for the State.

1. The Court is surprised to find that the case diary with regard to Dinhata Police Station Case No.237 of 2024 is missing.
2. The learned ACJM, Dinhata is directed to ensure that the case diary in relation to Dinhata Police Station Case No.237 of 2024 dated April 19, 2024 is forwarded to the Registrar, Circuit Bench within July 28, 2026.
3. Let the matter appear on July 29, 2026.
4. The police authorities shall ensure compliance of this order.
5. The I.C. Dinhata is to take immediate steps.
6. Registry is directed to communicate this order.

(Shampa Sarkar, J.)